
From

TAMIL NN)U FOREST DEPARTMENT ''

To

Thiru.V.Subbiah I. F.S.,
District Forest Officer,
Tiruvallur Forest Division,
Tiruvallur.

The Conservator of Forests,
Chennai Circle,
Chennai-06

C.No.2O67 I 2or23 | D. dated:O8 .1O.2O25

Sir,

Sub: Forest (Conservation) Act - Chennai Circle - Tiruvallur Forest Division -

Proposal for the Layrng of OFC along the road side across the Egumadurai

RF and Kondamanallur RF in Gummudipoondi Taluk, Thiruvallur District

for diversion of 0.048 Ha of Reserved Forest land in Egumadurai Reserved

Forest and Kondamanallur Reserved Forest under the jurisdiction of

Gummidipoondi Range, Tiruvallur Forest Division- Online submission of

proposal - Additional details called for -reply submitted - regarding.

Ref: 1 Online application uploaded bV th; User agency The State Co-ordinate

Officer, Jio-Digital Fibbei Private Limited, Chennai-4 Ref.

No. FP/TN/Others/40414/2O1.9 Dt: 19.06.2O19 and replied on

23.O8.2024

2 This office Ref No.2O67 /2O23lD dt: 2O.O2.2O25 and

I4.O5.2O25,O2.O8.2O25 and IO.O9.2O25

3 The Chief Conservator of Forests, Chennai Circle, Ref No.O1/2O25/D

dt: 07.O3.2025 and LO.O7.2025, 22.08.2025

4 'State Co-ordinate Officer, Jio-Digital Fibber Private Limited, Chennai-t

letter dt: I9.O9.2O25

In continuation of this ofhce reference 2"d cited dt: 02.08.2025 fi:'e

clarification called for in the reference 3'd cited dt:22.O8.2025is submitted

as detailed below-



1. The Survey of India Topo sheet No. D4403 and D44O4 showing the

OFC cable passing through kondamanallur RF and Egumadurai RF

received from the Forest Range Officer Gummidipoondi duly counter

singed by me is submitted for kind perusal.

The Specific recommendation in the revised site inspection report has

been in corporate and submitted for kind perusal.

In response to specifrc recommendation for the above project in the

revised site inspection report it is submitted that the user agency was

requested to furnish tJle Specific necessit5/ for laying the OFC along

the Forest road in Kondarrranallur and Egumadurai RF, the user

agency in the reference 4fr cited furnished details with a request to

recommend the proposal (copy enclosed). Based on the facts reported

by the user agency i have submitted the revised site inspection report

incorporating the details for the necessity for laying the OFC along

the Forest road in Kondamanallur and Egumadurai RF.

The proposal for tlle diversion of the Forest area may kindly be

considered.

Yours faithfully

Tiruvallur

2.

3.
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Revised Site Inspection Report

The State Co-ordinate Officer, Jio-Digital Fibre Private Limited, No.89,

Dr. Radhakrishnan Salai, Mylapore, Chennai-4 has submitted a proposal for

the Laying of OFC along the road side across the Egumadurai RF and

Kondamanallur RF in Gummudipoondi Taluk, Thiruvallur District for diversion

of 0.048 Ha of Reserved Forest land in Egumadurai Reserved Forest and

Kondamanallur Reserved Forest under the jurisdiction of Gummidipoondi

Range, Tiruvallur Forest Division, Tiruvallur District. The proposed project site

was inspected on 08.LO.2O24 and re-inspected on OI.LO.2O25 along with

Range Field Staff.

The user agency has proposed OFC corridor in two locations in
Egumadurai and Kondamanallur Reserve Forest in this proposal.

1.The user agency proposed in Egumadurai Reserve Forest for the length

of 910.0O m and width of 0.30 m ern area of O.O27 ha. The Egumadurai

Reserved Forest was notified as Reserved Forest under Section 16 of Tamil

Nadu Forest Act, 1882 with an extent of 133.525 Ha. The Forest type of

'southern tropical thorn scrub Forest.' is found distributed in the Reserve Forest

area. The forest is found to be degraded with canopy density. The density class

is Moderately Dense with eco-value IV. The wild animals such as wild boar,

porcupine, hares, jackals etc., are found in the Forest area. The user agency

proposed OFC corridor for Egumadurai Reserve Forest is passing ttrrough

existing road of reserve forest for the length of 91O.OO m and width of 0.30 m

an a-rea of 0.027 ha. The existing road is not approved Right of way. As the

proposed OFC Laying is on the existing road there will be' no

felling/disturbance/loss to the vegetation. No felling of spontaneous tree is
involved in the project area- The user agency has requested land transfer area

for the proposed Transmission Corridor does not involve forest tribal rights.

2.The user agency proposed in Kondamanallur Reserve Forest for the

length of 610.00 m and width of 0.30 m an area of 0.018 ha. The

Kondamanallur Reserved Forest was notihed as Reserved Forest under Section

16 of Tamil Nadu Forest Act, 1882 with an extent of 58.93 Ha. The Forest t5rpe

of 'southern tropical thorn scrub Forest.' is found distributed in the Reserve

Forest a-rea. The forest is found to be degraded with canopy density. The

density class is Moderately Dense with eco-value IV. The wild animals such as

wild boar, porcupine, hares, jackals etc., are found in the Forest area. The user

agency proposed OFC corridor for Kondamanallur Reserve Forest is passing



through existing road of reserve forest for the length of 610.O0 m and width of

0.30 m an a-rea of 0.018 ha.. The eisting road is not approved Right of way. As

the proposed OFC Layrng is on the existing road there will be no felling /
disturbance/loss to the vegetation. No felling of spontaneous tree is involved in

the project area.

The user agency has requested land transfer area for the proposed

Transmission Corridor does not involve forest tribal rights.

The user agency has requested land transfer area for the proposed for

OFC corridor details as foIlow.

The proposed work of laying optical Fibre cable in the Existing roads is not

approved right of way in the Notifrcation.

The proposed work of laying Optical Fibre Cable along the existing forest

roads will bring immense benefits to the villages, industries, and educational

institutions in and around Egumadurai ahd Kondamanallur in Gummidipoondi

Taluk. This facility will also play a crucial role in supporting broadband-related

telecom services such as work-from-home and online education, where high-

speed data connectivity is essential.

Furthermore, these telecommunication cables carrlr communication for

Government Ofhces (both State and Central), Defence and Strategic

Establishments, various industrial organizations, and the general public,

ensuring safety and confrdentiality.

The State-coordinator Jio Cable Private Limited has submitted a letter dated

I9.9.2O25.The proposal has been examined with reference to the said letter,

and since the work involves public interest on a larger scale by facilitating

improved communication infrastructure benefiting the general public,

industries, and government establishments, I am of the considered opinion

that the proposal may be recommended.

cer
n

Tiruvallur.

sl.
No.

Location Name of Resenre
Forest

Length
tMt

width
tMl

Area
lsoml

Area
(Hal

1
Egumadurai Egumadurai RF 910.00 3.00 273.OO o.o27

2 Kondamanallur Kondamanallur RF 610.00 3.00 183.O0 0.018

Total 0.045



JIO DIGITAL FIBRE PRIVATE LIMITED
GIN: U64200GJ201 8pTc1 05652

No.89, Radhakrishnan Salai, Mylapore, Chennai 600 004

To

The District Forest Officer
Tiruvallur Forest Division
Tiruvallur

Respected Sii',

sub: District Forest officer letter No. 2o6t/2o24/D dated 10-09-2025_ reg

Date: L9-09-2025

\

At the outset, we express our thanks for the support being extended by the Forest Department toTelecom operators in connection with the processing of Right of way permissions for Jaying optical
Fibre Cable in forest areas.

we would like to bring to your kind attention that Telecom operators have a mandate by Govt. of lndiato take Fibre and connectivity in all remote areas including Forest lands so thar the entire population inthese areas are benefitted' Universal and equitable access to Broadband services across thecountry, especially in rural and remote areas is one of the most important objectives of Govt. of
Ind ia.

In order to fulfil this vision, National Broadband Mission (NBM) has been set Lrp by theDepartment of Telecommunication (DoT) to facilitate universal and equitable access tobroadband services across the country, especially in rural and remote areas. A backbone ofinfrastructure required is to be created by facilitating the smooth and efficient deployment ofmmunications Infrastructure across the country. with the support from the Forest Dept.
ble to lay OFC (opticalfibre cable) in areas hjtherto uncovered in forests like Gudalur in Nilgiris
ikanal in Dindigul Dist. and Chinnasalem ir Salem Dist.

our proposed route will bring immense benefits to villages, industries and educational institutions in theareas involved in Egumadurai and Kandamanallur in Gummudipoondi raluk, Tiruvallur division,
especially in this post-coVlD period when broadband related telecom services like work from home andonline education have become necessities, for which high speed data connectivity is of criticalimportance' This route is also part of our broader pan-lndia network and the connectivity is vital forconnecting the NLD (national long distance) optical fibre cable routes.

In view of the aforementioned facts, we request your office to kindly recommend and forward ourproposal so that the permission can be expedited.

Thanking you

e: Office - 101, Saffro 
, nfrmeOaOaU+S0006,Gujarat, India
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sl.
No

Details Physcial Target Unlt Cost Amount Remarks

1

CA SCHEME FOR
PLANTING lOO NOS.OF

SAPLINGS IN THE
DEGRADED FOREST AREA
AT PANCHALI RESERVE

FOREST 0.O45 Ha FOR THE
REGENERATION

Raising (2026-27)

100 Nos

172.66

815.40

435.07

338.78

372.66

L6.10

!7.7t
]-9.49

2'J..43

23.58

/1No 17266

100 Seedlings are proposed to be
planted in Panchali RF degraded
forest area and it will be maintained
for a period of 10 years

Plarft:ng(2027-281 /1No 8 1540

d l"' year(2O28-291 /1No 43507
e. 2"d vear(2O29-3Ol /1No 33878
f 3'o vear(2030-31) /1No s7266
c 4'h year (2O3L-32) /1No 16 10
h 5ft year(2032-33) /1No L77L
I 6b year (2033-34) /1No I949
k 7b vear c,034-351 / 1No 2r43
I 8* year(2035-36) /lNo 2358

m goyear (2036-371 25.94 /lNo 2594
n. l0s year (2037-381 28.53 / 1No 2853

Sub Total 224735.



/

Pctlod of lurscry: 10 Uontls

Model Estirnate for Raising iurser5l
Sdzc ofFoQytrgt

Iod8ccdrgr

l+f ncflrcco:C c.s.tltc3
Totrl

Wagec Rete 2dl5-26: Rs.

l(Ixt
r(p

1lqt
676..8

sI.
No atv Details of Work FSR Item tro FSL Rate Per Uatt Amouat

I|ITRSERY OPERATIOI|S FOR 13x25cm

I 150 M2

heparation of Nursery site by
Clearing and levelling the site
for forming standard bed of

size 10mx1m

FSR 2025-26
4.1 2.42 1637.O1 200.o0 M2 l22a

z 2.2 kg Cost ofSeeds (2Kgs/1OO0 Nos)
Campa M-E

2022-23 250 1 kg 550

1 100 Nos Cost of 13x25cmx250G
polybags( inctu.GST 18%)

Tender rate
2022-23 962 1000 Nos 1058

4 1.00 Bed
Formation of germination beds
of size 10x1x3 m

FSR 2025-26
4.4 2 1352.90 1.00 NO 1353

1.0 Beds
Watering the Germination
Beds twice daily with rose can
(15davs)

4.5.1 o.82 554.69 10 Beds 432

o 1.0 Beds
Watering the germination beds
once daily with rose can
(1Sdays)

+ -J-2 0.41 277.34 10.o0 Beds 4t6

7 0.903 Cu.m

Collection and supply of sand
silt and red soil according the
requirement of prepartion of
soil mixture 3/4th of totat
volume (O.84 M3/1000 Nos)

Nabard M.E
2022-23 1500.oo 1 CUM Cu.m 1355

R 0.308 Cu.m

Collection and transport of
farm yard manure filling bags
1 / 4th of total volume
(0.28M3/1000 Nos)

Nabard M.E
2022-23 r500.o0 I CUM Cu.m 462

9 1 100 Nos

Preparation of soil mixture by
breaking clods,seiving, mixing
fertile earth (including redsoil,
silt and sand according to
requiements) and farmyard
manure in the reation of
3.1.heaping at tJle filling site
ard filling in poly bags
arranging bags in beds ald
pricking out the
seedlings(excluding cost of soil
mixture and FYMI

4.6.4 4.48 3030 50 1000.00 Nos 3334

10 28.00 Kgs Cost of Vermicasting @ per
25gm /seedlings As per

Research
Wing Rate

10.oo 1.OO Kgs 2ao

11 11.00 Kgs
Cost ofVAM @ logm per
/seedlings

18.00 1.00 Kgs 198



Uait Amou-ut

FSR ltem lfo FSL Rate

27.oo

Per

-
Detatls of Wolksl.

No
atv

1.00 Kgs r62

As Per
Research
Wing Rate

600 Kgs
Cost of Azosphiriilum @; c P"'

5gm/ seedlingst2 Kgs 162
27.@ 1.00

1? 6.OO Kgs
Sost of PhosPhooact
<-- I ceedlings

l4
Watering tne co

Nos 2567
155.s

1000.o0
4.1o.4 o.23

I 100 Nos 'I\rice dailY 15 daYs Nos 2567
a 0.1 15 nn '7Q

Once dariY 3OdaYs 4.11.4b I 1100 Nos
0.1 15 77.79

Nos l2a4
over 30
s)

1 100 Nos
1000.00 Nos 56

0.85
4qJ- \

4.18 -FsR
1998-99

TJ I 100 Nos
Cost of water tor wanerut5

container seedlings - ou
,--^!^i-d.lavs

100.00
568

Land rent @ 3OOO bags/4o
sq.m - 3 Montns

4.17 LR

40
sq.m/mo

nths
t6

1 100 Nos

73.33
M2l 3

Montlts

344.99 1000.00 Nos
4.75.4 0.5

17 I lioo

I

Nos

ll
>ut )2 shifts

tJ>

l, I

-r--1

trtt- \ 1000
1o183Nos

d
re

r)(

Tender rate
2022-23

ld I 100 Nos

Nabard
2022'

t.E

15225

lello.1sI M3

lsoo.oo 
\ 

t M3

M3 I ssrz
1500.oo I

20 2.54r M3

d

tre
nixi

tsl

tinS
)agl
arll

1g
nixl

21 iloo I Nos

)y
ng

rnd
lio
site

1

ure

4.6.7 lzs'sz | 1e326'18 rooofooo=\ztzss



sr.
Ifo

qty Dctails of WorL FSR ltcmtro FAL ndc E( Iffi Amrt

22 39.00 KFS
Ce'of Vermn:ing@3fuq I
seedings As p€r

Research
Wing Rate

10.oo l.o Kcs 390

23 17.00 Kgs
Cost ofVAM @ 15 Sm I
seedlings

18.00 1.0 Kgs 3(}6

24 7.O0 KC
Cost of Azosphirillum @ 6gm/
seedlings As per

Research
Wing Rate

27.OO 1.0 KC 189

25 7.00 KC
Cost of phosphobacteria @
6gm/seedlings

27.OO 1.0 Kg 189

26 11.00 Maz

l,abour cost of transplanting
seedlings from 13x25 cm
container bags into 30x45 cm
containers lomazl1O00

CAMPA ME.
2022-23 676.45 1.0 Maz 7441

27 1 100 Nos

Cost ofvertical strick (

Casurinapoles5cm-8cm
girth and 1.00 m Height for
each piants)

PWD SOR
2024-25 17.50 1.O Nos 19250

28 550 Nos

Cost of Horizondal strick (

Casurinapoles5cm-8cm
girth and 1.O0 m Height for
each plants)

PWD SOR
2024-25 17.50 1.0 Rm 9625

29 1 100 Nos
Tlring plants to vertical stick
onceinamonth-2times

CAMPA ME.
2022-23

0.40

1.00

Nos 440

30 I 100 Nos
Pruning side bralches once in
2months-2times

CAMPA ME-
2022-23

1.00 Nos I 100

31
Watering the container plants
with rose can

I 100 Nos Twice daily - lSdays 4.to.7 0.56 378.81 1000 Nos 6250

b 1 100 Nos Once daiiv - 30 davs 4.It.7 o.2a 189.41 1000 Nos 6250

a 1 100 Nos
Once in alternate days -
spread over 60 days (Effective
days - 3Odays)

4.tr.7 o.2a 189.41 1000 Nos 625r

d I 100 Nos
TWice in a week spread over
105 days (Effective days -

3Odays)
4.7r.7 o.28 189.41 1000 Nos 6251

32 1 100 Nos
Land rent @ 500 bags/4O sq.m

- 7 Months
4.77 LR 100.00

40
sq.m/mo

nths
7324M2/7

monttrs

JJ 1 100 Nos

Shifting the container plants
weedling grading and
replacement of casua-lities in
the bags -shifting to done once
in2ldays-Tshifts

+. rJ. / 2.69 1819.65 1000 Nos 1401 1

34 1 100 Nos Cost of water for watering the
container - 105 watering days

4.18 - FSR
1998-99 1.60 1000 Nos 185



Nursery Protection mazdoors 1

no lroboOo Nos of3ox-45.cm
- 3OO days-(9od+210d)

Provision for cost of Pesticides
fungasides and l'abo.t'r
'ges for apPlicauon or

p."ti"aa." - Ctitt" / month

Photo & Documentations ect

{ut ounarorzoz+-zsfor 1o0o nos for Rs 156962

1 seedllng Rate for 2(}i2S-26 Rs

Add 10% fot 2O26-27

1 seedlhg Rgte for 2ft26'27 Rs

156.96 Pef sc€dl,rqg

15.70

L72.66 PBrledrrg

Division'



Model Estinate for Planting
Slze ofPolyiags
Ilo of s€cdlhg!
Wages Rate-2011$26

: 3ox.l.5 ca
: l(XX)
: Rs. 576.115

sI.
lgo

qtv Details of Worl FSR It€E lto FST, Rate Per Amrot

I 1000 Nos Aligning and Mrking in plantation area 5.2.4 1.38 933-5 100 9335

2 1000 Nos Digging of 6ocm3 pits in all types of soil duming non rainy
season

as per based
on FSR 5.8.1

9-26 6263.93 100 Nos 62639

an M3
Cost md transport of farmyard nanure each plant
{0.60x0.60x0.20=O.O7 2xlOOO= 7 2 m3l

Nabard M.E
2022-23

1500 1M3 I08000

4 1000 Nos
Application of Fam yard manure by mixing in the pit
before planting - I mazdoor for 200 Nos

FSLwage rate 676.45 2OO Nos 3342

J t000 Nos
::ost of Bio fertilid including cost of appli€tion -
y'emicompost - lkg, Bio Fertilizer - 100 gms, VAM - l0O
rms

NHAI ME 7.70 INo 7700

6 r 100 Nos
Transport of saptings (transported to ttre radious of 40 kms
Excluding load and unloading charges by Private Vehicle

NIIAI ME 7.OO lNo 7700

7 I 100 Nos
Inading & Unloading tlle Container seedlings(30 x45cm )

in private lorry upto a lead of 2kms excluding hire charges
for tl:e vetricles

5.1 1.7 3.29 2225.52 1000 Nos 2448

8
)istribution of saplings from where seedlings are stocked to
he plmting spot upto 500mts.

a 5s0 Nos Jpto 100 m 5.1 5. 1 10 6764.50 1000 Nos 3720

b 550 Nos Jpto 200 m 5.15.2 17.5 r1837.88 t0O0 Nos 651 I

275 Nos Upto 500 m 5. r5.3 4l 27734.45 1000 Nos 7627

9 IOOO Nos Plantjng the Container plants by refrlling pits of size 60 cm3
as per ba*d
on FSR 5.22

t.7 L 1 156.73 100 Nos 1 1567

lo 2500 RM
Provision of vertical casurina poles scm to 8cm girth and
2.50 m height per plant

PWD SSR
202s-26

t7.50 each 43750

1l loo Nos
Repl,acement of casualities by mpening failed pits and
planting the splings (7/2 plt1tjJJ,rnte on rainy days + full
nlantins mte)

5.23 6.34 4284.70 1O0 Nos 4249

L2 1000 Nos
Scmping for 1 m dia ald soil working 15 cm depth amund
each plants md removing the grass mots away from the
site of uptuming the soil.

5.24 r.23 832.03 100 Nos 8320

l3 1000 Nos
Forming catch wter drains for each plant in plains 9O cm
x 45 cm x 30 cm sire in trillocks md hard gravelly soil

s.26 6.84 4626.92 100 Nos 46269

l4 1000 Nos Pmviding Brush wood fencing around ach plants o.25 169.1 1 169 1 10



' Itctsiltdwcl

oncein Perid
arch)2 15

wati:ring days

cost of water @ 20 liter Per seedlings 15 Qatering days

f 1OOOx20x15=3OOOOOLtrS)

FSRlbcfo F$. Rrt€ P€t
E[.
lo Et'

NHAI ME 4aa.25 200 Nos 36619

IJ lo00 Nos

NHAI ME 1200.0o
r2000
I;trs

30000

t6 300000 Ltrs

Plantation Protection maz'door ftom Octeber to March -

180m daYS

Remoing /scnpping viul monsoon or bothai grass for one

meter dia amund the Plants

Wages rat€ I 676.45 1M 87885

17 I Nos

5.27 o.21 L42.O5 100 Nos t42l

18 1000 Nos

LR 200.00 l time 2000

19 5 M^nths
firngaside and labour
s-2times/month

I,S 15m

20 ts Photo a-nd Documentation ect",

Contingencies and urforseen expenditute to be r€sficted

as Der actual

I,s r209s

2l I,s

=
AO f* fOOO nosfor R

673aaa

eqlculated for 2O25 673888
Rate

Co.t of scedttrgF fe2|y2*!26

Add 10 9" escalation for 2026-27

cst of *eiillqP tot 296-2l

Add 1O 7" escatation Ior 2O2'l-28

Coct of rccdllryl I$2U27'*E

673.89 Per seedling

67.39

?41.23 Pcrrcedlt4l

74.13'

815.40 Per seedll4;



Model Estimate for I"t Year Mainteriance
Size of Polybags :3ox45cm

Raising Targat 1OOO Nos

Replacernent of Casulaties : 1O%o 1OO l{os

Wages Rate-2O25-26 Rs. 676.45

SI.
No Qty Details of Work FSR

Item No
F'SL Rate Per Anount

A. NUSERY OPERATION

1 100 Nos
Raising cost of seedlings in 30 x
45 size polythene bags(As per
nursery estimate)

As per
nursery
estimate

756.96 1No 15696

B. PLAIIITING OPERATION

1

100 No Cost and transport of Farm yard
manure each plants

0.60x0.60xO.2O=O.O7 2m3 / pit

Nabard
M.E 2022-

23
1s00.00 1m3 108007.2 M3

2 250 Nos

Application of Farm yard
manure by mixing in the pit

before planting - 1 mazdoor for
200 Nos

FSL wages
rate 676.45 200 Nos 846

J 100 Nos

Trarrsporting saplings(
transported in the radious of 40
kms )excluding loading and
unloading in Private vehicle

NHAI ME 7.OO I 700

4 100 Nos

Loading arrd Unloading the
container seedlings (30x45cm) in
private lorrSr upto a lead of 2kms
(excluding hire charges for the
vehicles)

5. 1 1.7 3.29 2225.52 1000 Nos 223

Distribution of seedlings in the
site C. plalts upto 500mtrs - in
plains

100 Nos Upto 1o0mt 5.15.1 10 6764.50 100O Nos 676

b 100 Nos Upto 20Omt J.1J-Z 17.5 11837.88 1000 Nos rta4

c 100 Nos Upto 500mt 5.15.3 4L 27734.45 1OO0 Nos 2773

6 100 Nos
Replacement of casualities by
reopening failed pits and
planting the seedlings

5.23 5.57 4288.70 100 Nos 4289

7 i000 Nos

Scraping for lm dia and soil
working 15cm depth around
each plants and removing the
grass roots away from the site of
upturning the soil

5.24 I.23 832.03 100 Nos 8320



sI.
No Qty Details of llork FSR

Item No
FSL Rate Per Amount

8 1000 Nos

Cost of Bio Fertililizers including
cost of application Vermi-
compose 1 kg, Bio fertilizer 100
gms VAM 100 gms

NHAI ME 7.70 I 7700

9 600000 Ltrs
Cost of water @ 20 liter per
seedling 30 watering days
(5000x20x3 0=6O0000Ltrs)

NHAI ME 1200.00 12000
Ltrs 60000

10 1000 Nos

Watering the plants once in 6
days (excluding rainy days) from
April to June & January to
March @ one rnazdoor for 200
plants/watering day- (15+15 =
30 watering days)

4.II.7 o.28 676.45 200 6765

11 i No
Engaging protection Maz.door @7
Mazdoor from April to March -12
months(2Sdays /month)

FSR wage
rate 676.45 t 202935

I2 LS
Contingencies and unforseen
expenditure to be restricted to as
per actual.

3969

TOTAL 326475.

Rate calculated for 2025-26 for
1000 nos for Rs

Cost of seedlings for 2O25-26

Add 10 %o esca-lation for 2026-27
Cost of seedlings fot 20126-27

Add 10 %o escalationfor 2027-28
Cost of seedlings fot 2O2Z-28

Add 10 %o escalation tor 2028-29
Cost of seedliags for 2O2E-29

326A75
326.88

32.69

3s9.56
35.96

395.52
39.55

435.O7

per seedling

per seedling

per seedling

per seedling

Distri oflicer.
T vallur Division,

Tiruvallur



Model Estimate for 2od Year Maintenance

Stze of Polybags :3ox45cn

RatsingTargat 1OOO Nos

Replacement ofCasulatles : 1O7o 1OO Nos

Wages Rate-2025-26 Rs. 676.45

sr.
I[o Qtv Detalls of Work

FSR
Item No

FSL Rate Per Amount

I 1000 Nos
Scraping for 1m dia arrd soil working 15cm depth
around each plants and removing the grass roots
away from the site of upturning ttle soil

5.24 r.23 832.03 10O Nos 8320

2 1000 Nos
Cost of Bio Fertililizers including cost of application
Vermi-compose 1 kg, Bio fertiizer 100 gms VAM
100 gms

NHAI ME 7.70 lkg 7700

3 600000 Ltrs
3ost of water @ 20 liter per seedlings 30 watering
lays ( 1 000x20x30=600000ltrs)

NHAI ME 1200.00
12000
Ltrs

60000

A 1000 Nos

Watering the plants once in 6 days (excluding rainy
days) from April to June & January to March @
one mazdoor for 200 plants/watering day- (15+15
= 30 watering days)

4.tL.7 676.45
200
shift

101468

Nos
Engaging protection Maz'door @l Mazdoor (3

months) (2Sdays /month)

FSR
wage
rate-

2025-26

676.45 I 50734

6 LS
Contingencies for application ofpesticides etc. artd
unforeseen items if any

LS 3169

IlcyrAL 23139t

Rate calculate d for 2025-26 for
1OO0 nos for Rs

Cost of seedlings lot 2O25-26

Add 10 7o escalation for 2026-27

Cost of seedlings fot 2o126-27

Add 10 7o escalation for 2027-28

Cost of seedllags fot 2027-28

Add 10 7o escalation for 2028-29

Cost of seedliags fot 2018-29

Add 10 7o escalation tor 2O29-3O

Cost of seedttngs for 2O29-3O

23139r

231.39 per seedllng

23.14

254.53 Per aee(lung

25.45

279.9a per seedllng

28.00

307.98 Per seedllng

30.80

338.78 Per seedlhg

Tiruvallur



Model Esttmate for 3d Yeat Maintenence t

Slze of Pol5rbags :30rrl5cn

Rrfifrg Tsrgat l(XX) Ifoe

Rcplacenert of Casulatlcs : 107o 1(X) Ifoe

Wages Rate 2o25-26 Rr. 676.4.5

sr.
ilo ety Detetb of Wora

FSR
Item to rsL Ratc Per Amourt

I 1000 Nos

Scraping for 1 m dia and soil working 15

cm depth around each plants and
removing the grass roots away from the
site of upturning the soil - 2 times

5.24 r.23 832.03 10O Nos 8320

2 roo0 Nos
Cost of Bio FertiUlizers including cost of
application Vermi-compose 1 kg, Bio
fertilizer 1OO gms VAM lOO gms

NHAI ME .7.70 1kg 7700

? 600000 Ltrs Cost of water @ 20 liter per seedling 45
watering days (2Ox10OOx30=60@OOLtrs)

As per
ME

1200.oo
12000
Ltrs

60000

4 1000 Nos

Watering the plants once in 6 days
(excluding rainy days) from April to June
& Jaluary to March @ one mazdoor for
2OO plants/watering day- (15+15 = 30
waterine davsl

4.Lt.7 o.2a 676.45
2@
shift

101468

5 Nos
Engaging protection Mezdoor @l Mazdoor
(3 months) (25days /month)

FSR wage
rate 2O25

26
676.45 1 Nos 50734

6 ts Contingencies for application of pesticides
etc. and unforeseen items if anv

LS 3169

T(}TAL 23L391

Rate calculated for 2O25-26 for
1OOO nos for Rs

Cost ofecedrirgr fot 2o125-26

Add 10 %" escalation for 2026-27

Cost of seedllngr fot 2M2627
Add 10 o/o escalation for 2027-28

Qs6f 6f ss€.llhgc fot 2U2T-28

Add 10 7o escalation for 2O28-29

Gost of seedllagr fot 2U2a-29
Add f0 7o escalation fot 2O29-3O

Cost ofsccdllagr fot 2O2!9-3O

Add 10 7o escalation for 2030-31

Coet ofeeedllags for 2G30-31

231391

231.31, Per see.rllng
23.L4

254.53 pcr reedllng
25.45

279.9a Pcrsc€dllilg
28.O0

307.98 per seedllag
30.80

338-78 pcr seedlLog

33.88

572.66 pcr scedllag



Model Estlmate for 4th Year Maintenance
Slze of Polytags :3ox45cm

Rsising Targat lO(X) Nos

Replacement of Cesuleties : lOZo l(X) Nos

Wages Rzte-2025-26 Rs. 626,45
sI.
No ary Details of Wort FSR ltem

No
FSL Rste Per Amount

I 1000 Nos

Scraping for lm dia and soil
working 15cm depth around
each plants and removing the
grass roots away from the site of
upturning the soil

5.24 r.23 832.03 1OO Nos 8320

2 LS
Contingencies for application of
pesticides etc. and unforeseen
items if any

LS 770

TOTAL 9(xlo

Rate calculated for 2025-26 for
looo nos for Rs 9o9o

Cost of seedrlngs fot VO25-26 9.09 per 36sdting

Add 10 %o escalation for 2026-27 0.91

Coat of seedlings fat 2A26-27 IO.OO per seedling

Add 10 7o escalation for 2O27-28 1.00

Coet of seedlings lor 20[27-28 ll.OO per seedllng

Add 10 7o escalation for 2O28-29 1.I0

Cost of seedling3 fot 2O28-29 l.2.lO per seedling

Add 10 %o escalation for 2O29-3O I.2I
Cost of seedlin$ fot 2029-fi 13.31 per seedring

Add 10 7o escalation for 2030-31 1.33

Gost of seedlitrgs for 2O3O-31 14.64 per scgdHrrg

Add 10 7o escalation for 2O3I-32 1.46

Cost ofsssdllngs fiot 2O3l-32 l6.fo per seedfing

District
Tiruvallur Division,

Tiruvallur



Model Estlmate for SthYear Maintenance

Slze of Polytags :30x45cn

Rabing Targat l(X)O Nos

Replacement of Caeulaties : 1oolo 1(X) Noa

Sages Rate-2?/}2S-26 Rs. 676.45

Rate calculated for 2025-26 for 
9O9O

10O0 nos for Rs

Cost of seedlings fot 2O25-26 9.09 per seedllng

Add 10 %o escalation for 2026-27 0-91

Cost of seedllngs tot 2o126-27 1O.OO per seedlilg

Add 10 7o escalation for 2O27-28 1-O0

Coet of seedlings lu 2O27-28 11.q) per seedling

Add 10 7o escalation for 2028-29 1'10

Cost of seedlingF fot 2O28-29 l2-l0 per seedling
Add 10 7o escalation fot 2O29-3O l.2I

Costof seedlings fot 2O29'3O 13-31 perseedling

' Add 10 7o escalation for 203O-31 1.33

Cost of seedli'rgs fot 2O3O-31 14-64 Prct seedltng

Add 10 7o escalation for 2031-32 1.46

Cost of scedlings Jot 2O3l-32 16.10 per seedling

Add 10 Yo escalation fot 2032-33 1.61

Costof seedlings fot 2O32-33 17.71 prct s6srlllqg

Dis
Ti

Tiruvallur

SL
llo Qty Deteils of Work

FSR
Item ![o FSL Rete Per Amount

I 1000 Nos

Scraping for lm dia and soil
working 15cm depth around each
plants and removing the grass roots
away from the site of upturning the
soil

5.24 0.28 832.03 100 Nos 8320

2 LS
Contingencies for application of
pesticides etc. and unforeseen items
if anv

770

TIOTAL 9()90



iloilel Estlmete for 66 Year ilaint"o"o." '

9lzc of Polllbags :3(h45m
Retudrg Targat lqx,

Replaccmeat of Casuletlcs : lllgo lOO

'Wager Ratc-2O25-26 676.45

st.
to ety D€tatls of YorL FSR

Item lfo FSL Ratc Per llmouat

I 1000 Nos

Scraping for lrn dia and soil working
15cm depth around each plants artd
removing the grass roots away from tlle
site of upturning the soil

5.24 r.23 832.O3 l0O Nos 8320

2 ts
Contingencies for application of
pesticides etc. and unforeseen items if
anv

770

T TAL 9(,9('

Rate calculated for 2O25-26 fot
1OOO nos for Rs

Cost of sccdllags fox 2UDS-26

Add 10 7o escalation for 2026-27

Co6t of sccdrrngs lot 2(}.726.27

Add 10olo escalationfor 20.27-24

Coct ofsccdllogc fot 2V27-2a

Add 10 %o escalation fior 2O28-29

Cost of seedltugr fiot 2O28-29

Add 10 % escalation for 2O29-3O

Cost of sec.flr-gF Jolt 2C29_SO

Add 10 7o escalation for 2O3O-31

Cct of secdllags for 2O{t(}'31

Add 10 7o escalation for 2O3l-32

e66f 6f3sg.iltnEs fot 2O3l_?2

Add 10 o/o escalation fot 2032-33

Q6sf, ef 33s,llrogr fot 2.Q!2-33

Add 10 7o escalation for 2o33-34

Coct of scerrhgs for 2O33_34

9090

9.G) P€r sccdllng

o.91

IO.OO PGt sccilrng

l.OO

11.OO per r'eedllag

1. 10

12.1() pcr seedllng

t.2l

13.31 P€r seedllng

1.33

14.& per iccrrllng

t.46

16.10 PGt accrtlng

1.61

17.71 1,Gr sccdllng

t-77

19,49 1nr secdllag



Model Btimate for lh year Maintenance
Stze of Polybals :3(h45ca

Ratsing Targat l(XX) IIos
Replaceneat of Casulaties : 109/o tfi) troa

Wages R^tr 2tD25'-26 Rs. 676.45

Scraping for I m dia and soil working 15
depth around each plants and

ing the grass roots away from the
of upturning ttre soil

Contingencies for application of
pesticides etc. and unforeseen items if

Rate calculated,for 2O25-26 for
1OOO nos for Rs

Cost of soedllngs for 2U25'-26

Add 10 7o escalation for 2O2G2Z

Cost of secdttngs for 2(}26-27
Add 10 %o escalation for2O2T-2g

Cost of seedltags for 2O2Z-2a

Add 10 7o escalation for 2028-29

Cost ofeeedffnga for 2O2a-29

Add 10 %o escalation for 2O29-3O

Cost of seedtingg fot 20tE)3O
Add 10 o/o escalation for 2O3O-31

cost of seedli-gF for 203o_Bl
Add l0 %o escalation for 2O3I-32

Cost of seedttags for 2031-32
Add 10 %o escalation for 2O32-53

Cost of seedliags for 2OO2-gg

Add 10 7o escalation for 2033-34

Cost of seedllags for 2(XlO-34

Add fO 7o escalation for 2034-35

Cost ofseedrrqgs for 2G34-gs

909()

9.O9 pcr ceedUag

0.91

lO.il, Per aeedllng

1.OO

11.q1 per seedliag

r.10

f2.10 Pcr seedllng

1.27

13.31 per seedltlg
1.33

14.6 per seedling

1.46

16.10 Pet seedllng

1.610

17.7L grct seedlhg

r.77

19.49 per sssrrllag

1.95

21.43 pet tes{tlng

Tiruvallur.



Model Estimate for 86 Year ilaintenancc
Slze of Pol5rbeg :30r45cm

Raisfng Targat

Replecemcnt of Casulatles : 1()06

lfiXl llos

1(X) I{os

Wages Rste 20115-26 Rs. 676.45

SL
IIIo aty Detalls of Yort FSR

Item lto FSIL Rrte Per Amoult

I 1000 Nos

Scraping for 1 m dia and soil working 15
cm depth around each plants and
removing the grass roots away from the
site of upturning the soii

5.24 L.23 832.03 100 Nos 8320

2 I,s
Contingencies for application of
pesticides etc. and unforeseen items if
anv

770

TOTAL 9(xX'

Rate calculrated for 2025-26 for g*nr'
1OOO nos for Rs

Coet ofseedliags fot2o125-26 9.O9 perseedllng

Add 10 7o escalation for 2O26-27 O.91

Coet of seealltngs for 2O26-27 lO'(X, Per seedllng

Add 10 o/o escalation for 2027-28 f .OO

Cost of seedrlngs lot 2U27-2E ll.dt per seedltng

Add 10 7o escalation for 2O28-29 1.10

Cctof scedltngs tot2U2E-29 12.10 perscedllng

Add 10 7o escalation for 2O29-3O l.2L

Cost of seedltngs lot 2O29-3O 13.31 per seedllng

Add 10 7o escalation for 2030-31 1.33

Qssf 6f sesl|rings for 2030-31 14.6,4 per sccdling

Add 10 7o escalation for 2O31-32 L.46

Coct ofseedllags for 2O3l-32 16.10 Per seedltng

Add 10 7o escalation for 2O32-33 1.61

Q65f 6f sgedllngr for 2032-33 L7.7L per seedllng

Add 10 7o escalation for 2O33-34 t.77

Coat of seedltags for 2(Xl3€4 L9.49

Add 10 7o escalation for 2034-35 1.95

Cost of seedlinp for 203431i 2L.43

Add 10 o/o esralation for 2035-36 2.74

Costofseedlings fot 2O35-36 23.58

Pef scedlhg

per ceedllag

per seedliag



Model Eetiuate for 96 year Uaintenaace
Size of Folybagr :30r4.5co

Rafshg Ta4at lfiX) Itos
Replaceoent of CasulaHes : 1006 1(X) Ifos

Wager Rate 2025,-26 Rs. 676.4I;

Rate calculated,for 2O25-26 for
1O00 nos for Rs

Cost ofscgdlrngc fot 2O25_26

Add 10 7o escalation for 2O26_22

Q65f ef scc.rtrngs Jot 2O26-27

Add 10 7o escalation for 2O2T-2g

cost of seetrtrngs for N27_28
Add 10 o/o escalation for 2O2g-29

cost of Bcerrltngs fot 2o/2g_29

Add 10 7o escalation for 2O29-3O

e66f ef3s6drrrgr lot 20i2g-3/J

Add 10 %o escalation for 2O30_31

Coat of scedtrpgg for 2,03O-31

Add 10 o/o escalation for 2O3I-32

Cost of seedfing. for Z)31_32
Add 10 7o escalation for 2O32-33

Q6pf, ef s66dttngg lot ?,Q!12_g

Add 10 %o escalation for 2O3i_34

cost of ecedfings for 2)3&34
Add 10 7o escalation for 2034_35

. Cost of seedlings for 2O34-3S

Add 10 7o escalation for 2035_36
Cost of sce,rtrnga for 2)35_36

Add 10 7o escalation for 2O36-37
eo3f sfs66rtt|ngs lot 2o36_37

9(xX)

9.O9 Pcr seedllag

o.91

IO.OO Dcr seedllnt

1.00

ll.OO pcrseedlhg

r. 10

l2.l0 Per seedtlnt

7.2r

13.31 PGr seedllng

1.33

14.@ per seedttng

t.46

16.10 Per scodllng

I.61

17.71 Dcr Bce.lll-g

r.77

19.49 Pe! seredlhg

1.95

21.8 per seedliag

2.14

23.54 PGr seedrlag
2.36

25.94 Pet seedrlng

Scraping for I m dia and soil
15 cm depth around each

and remoeing the grass
away from ttre site of
nins tfie soil



Model Estimate for l0th Year Malnteaanci
Siz,e of FolytagF :3otr45cE

naisiag Targat l(XXl Xos

Replacement of Casulaties : 1Oolo 1(X) Nos

Wages Rate 202!5-26 Rs. 676..fs

sr.
llo Aty Detalls of '05orl

FSR
Item tro FSL Rate Per Arnouat

1 looo Nos

Scraping for 1 m dia and soil workin6
15 cm depth around each plants and
removing tJre grass roots away from
the site of upturning tl-e soil

5.24 r.23 832.03 tOO Nos 8320

2 LSi

Contingencies for application of
pesticides etc. and udoreseen items
if any

770

TOTAL 9090
Rate calculated, for 2O25-26 for 

9O9O
1OOO nos for Rs

Cost of scedliags tot 2O25.26 9.09 pet seedtlng

Add 10 7o escalation for2O26-27 0.91

Cost of seedliags fot 2O26-27 lo.OO per ceedling

Add 10 7o escalation for 2O27-28 1.oo

Cct of seedllngs fot 2o.27-28 ll'q, Iter .Gc.lltng

Add 10 7o escalation for 2028-29 1.1O

Coat of seedllngs lot 2fJl2E-29 12.10 per seedltag

Add 10 7o esca.lation for 2O29-3O 7.27

Costofseedliags lot2O29-3O 13.31 per.eedllrg
Add 10 7" escalation for 2O29-3O 1.33

Qos( sf scedrlngs tot 2U29-3O 14.64 per s€edtng

Add 10 7o escalation for 2030-31 1.46

Cost of seedlinge for 2O3O-31 16.10 per secdlllg
Add 10 %o escalation for 2O3L-32 1.61

Coct of sreedlings for 2Gll-32 17.71 pet seedliag

Add 10 %o escalation for 2032-33 1.77

Coct of seedliags lor 2o,32-3,9 19.49 per scedllng

Add 10 7o escalation for 2O33-34 1.95

Cost of secdllngs for 203334 21.2$il per sealttng
Add 10 %s escalation for 2034-35 2.74

Cost of scedllngs for 203435 23,58 per 36srlrlng

Add 10 o% escalation for 2035-36 2.36

Coot of eecdlingr for 2O35-36 25.!14 per 366drtng

Add 10 7o escalation for 2O36-37 2.59

Costofseedlings tot 2O36-37 28.53 perseedltng

Dis €r,
Tiruvallur Division,

Timvallur.


